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MINUTES OF REGULAR JOINT MEETING 
OF 

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

January 25, 2021 

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority (the 
“Authority”) convened in regular session, open to the public, on the 25th day of January 2021, via 
telephonic communication in accordance with Section 418.016 of the Texas Government Code, as 
amended, and the roll was called of the duly constituted officers and members of the Board, to-wit: 

Edward Reyes  Chair/Investment Officer 
Jorge Bustamante Vice Chair 
Sylvia Cavazos Secretary/ 
Elia Quiles  Assistant Secretary 
Daniel Ortiz  Treasurer 
Fernando Zamarripa Director 
Monte Large  Director 
Derek St. John  Director 

All members of the Board of Directors were present except Director Large, thus constituting a quorum. 

Also present were Clark Lord and Brenda Presser of Bracewell LLP; Ralph De Leon of 
TIFWorks LLC; Brian Jackson of the City of Houston; Muhammed Ali and Derek St. John of Gauge 
Engineering, Geoff Carleton of TEI: Traffic Engineers, Inc.; Chris Yuko of the Marquette Companies; 
Melissa Morton of The Morton Accounting Services; There were no members of the public that were 
present, telephonically, at the meeting.  

1. ESTABLISH QUORUM; CALL TO ORDER

Director Reyes performed a roll call and noted that a quorum was present.  He called the
meeting to order. 

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no public comments.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The Board considered approval of the minutes of September 28, 2020.  Following discussion,
upon a motion made by Director Reyes, and seconded by Director Cavazos and approval of the 
Minutes were passed by unanimous vote.   



 

2 
 
 

4. BOOKKEEPER’S REPORT  

Ms. Morton provided an overview of the Financial Statements, Investment Report and the 
Unpaid Bills Report.  After review and discussion Director Cavazos motioned to accept the 
Financial Report and authorize payment of Invoices, which was seconded by Director 
Bustamante and passed by unanimous vote.  

5. GAUGE REPORT ON CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLANT DEVELOPMENT 
PROJECT Mr. St. John and Mr. Carleton provided an update on the on-going Infrastructure 
Assessment Study including the current analysis of storm water drainage flows and traffic 
models.  No action was taken.   

6. PRESENTATIONS, REPORTS, OR UPDATES FROM DIRECTORS, CONSULTANTS, 
CITY OF HOUSTON STAFF, REGARDING DEVELOPMENT IN THE AUTHORITY 
AND ZONE AND IMPLEMENTATION OF PROJECT PLAN AND REINVESTMENT 
ZONE FINANCING PLAN INCLUDING: 

a. N.P. White Oak Apartments presentation by Chris Yuko. Chris Yuko provided an 
overview of the N.P. White Oak Apartment project including working with the City and 
the Community to obtain a variance for the project.  Additionally, Mr. Yuko described 
the Marquette a Chicago based company and other projects Marquette is currently 
working on in the Houston area. Director Cavazos inquired about Marquette’s meetings 
with SN 15 and the residents in the vicinity of the planned project.  Director Quiles 
inquired about the proposed retail component on Main Street.  

b. Board/Committee Meeting Calendar for Year 2021.  Mr. De Leon provide an 
overview of the Board of Directors and Committee meetings planned for the remainder 
of calendar year 2021.   

c. Board Committee Member List.  Mr. De Leon documented the Committee members 
that were designated at the previous Board meeting and provided a list.  

d. TML – Declarations of Coverage 12/20/20-12/20/2021. Mr. De Leon reported that the 
Auditors have requested publishing the Insurance Policy and associated coverages in 
the Board materials. No action is required.   

CONVENE IN EXECUTIVE SESSION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 551.087, CHAPTER 551, 
TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE 

The Board did not convene in Executive Session. 

 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.  

              
      Secretary  
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Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority 

Monthly Financial Report Summary 

April Board Meeting 

Monday, April 19, 2021 

At the beginning of January, the Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority (TIRZ 

#21) beginning Operating Fund Balance was $721,568.  TIRZ #21 received a total of $81, 

mainly  from  banking  interest.    During  the  period,  TIRZ  #21  processed  $64,636  in 

disbursements during the period.  93% of the disbursements related to disbursements to 

Gauge Engineering for engineering services ($59,954).  The ending balance as of month 

end March 31, 2021 was $657,014.   

The invoices pending approval total $85,048.  See attached “Unpaid Bills Detail” Report 

on  page  3.    A  transfer  of  $100,000  will  be  transferred  from  the  Pool  Account  to  the 

Operating account to cover outstanding invoices.   



Hardy Near Northside Redevelopment Authority
General Operating Fund

As of March 31, 2021

BEGINNING BALANCE 721,568.27$  

REVENUE
BBVA Compass 1.56 Monthly Interest
BBVA Compass 1.27 Monthly Interest
BBVA Compass 1.56 Monthly Interest
TexPool Investment 46.52               Monthly Interest
TexPool Investment 20.50               Monthly Interest
TexPool Investment 9.79 Monthly Interest

Total Revenue 81.20 

DISBURSEMENTS

EFT BBVA Compass 15.00 Bank Service Charge
1093 Bracewell LLP 781.75 Legal Services
1094 Gauge Engineering LLC 59,954.50 Engineering Services
1097 TIFWorks LLC 1,050.00 Admin Consultants
1096 The Morton Accounting Services 1,814.22 CPA Services
1095 Texas Municipal League 930.34 Insurance
EFT TexPool 45.00 Wire fee
EFT BBVA Compass 14.20 Bank Service Charge
EFT BBVA Compass 30.75 Bank Service Charge

Total Disbursements 64,635.76 

ENDING BALANCE 657,013.71$  
- 

March 31, 2021

Balance
LOCATION OF ASSETS

BBVA Compass 40,640.40$  
TexPool Investment 616,373.31 

Total Account Balance 657,013.71$  

General Operating Fund

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 2



Type Date Num Memo Open Balance

Bracewell LLP
Bill 02/02/2021 21900291 General Legal through January 31, 2021 1,000.00
Bill 02/02/2021 21900289 Meeting services through January 31, 2021 2,414.25
Bill 02/28/2021 21902623 General Legal through February 28, 2021 819.00

Total Bracewell LLP 4,233.25

Gauge Engineering LLC
Bill 03/16/2021 1410 On Call Engineering Services through 3.12.21 430.00
Bill 03/16/2021 1411 Capital Improvement Plan Development through 3.12.21 71,141.86
Bill 03/16/2021 1412 Main Street Ped/Bike Improvements through 3.12.21 4,477.50

Total Gauge Engineering LLC 76,049.36

TIFWorks, LLC
Bill 04/14/2021 19 General Consulting Services January 15 through April 14, 2021 4,765.00

Total TIFWorks, LLC 4,765.00

TOTAL 85,047.61

3:29 PM HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21

04/12/21 Unpaid Bills Detail
As of April 14, 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 3



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

Capital Improvement Plan
T-2104 2600-3500 Block Main St
Bill 03/16/2021 1412 Gauge Engineering LLC Main Street Ped/Bike Improvements through 3.12.21 4,477.50

Total T-2104 2600-3500 Block Main St 4,477.50

Total Capital Improvement Plan 4,477.50

TOTAL 4,477.50

3:37 PM HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21

04/12/21 Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis January through March 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 4



Jul '20 - Mar 21 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Income checking 42.73 1,620.00 -1,577.27 2.6%
Interest on TexPool 588.08 170.00 418.08 345.9%
Tax increments 0.00 485,304.00 -485,304.00 0.0%

Total Income 630.81 487,094.00 -486,463.19 0.1%

Cost of Goods Sold
Capital Improvement Plan

T-2103 English Street Park 0.00 122,000.00 -122,000.00 0.0%
T-2104 2600-3500 Block Main St 18,227.50 55,000.00 -36,772.50 33.1%
T-2199 Concrete Panel Replaceme 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%

Total Capital Improvement Plan 18,227.50 202,000.00 -183,772.50 9.0%

Total COGS 18,227.50 202,000.00 -183,772.50 9.0%

Gross Profit -17,596.69 285,094.00 -302,690.69 -6.2%

Expense
Developer Reimbursement

Hardy Yards/Cypress - Offsite 0.00 321,879.00 -321,879.00 0.0%
Hardy Yards/Cypress - Onsite 0.00 125,175.00 -125,175.00 0.0%
Developer Reimbursement - Other 442,893.60 0.00 442,893.60 100.0%

Total Developer Reimbursement 442,893.60 447,054.00 -4,160.40 99.1%

Other Types of Expenses 8,818.00

Program and Project Consultants
Planning Consultants 10,991.00 27,950.00 -16,959.00 39.3%
Engineering Consultation 117,776.36 225,000.00 -107,223.64 52.3%
Legal Consultants 6,062.64 20,000.00 -13,937.36 30.3%

Total Program and Project Consultants 134,830.00 272,950.00 -138,120.00 49.4%

TIRZ Administration  Overhead
Tax Consultants 1,868.40 2,000.00 -131.60 93.4%
Accounting Services 8,070.03 10,000.00 -1,929.97 80.7%

Administrative Services 15,688.25 35,000.00 -19,311.75 44.8%

Audit Services 9,000.00 10,000.00 -1,000.00 90.0%
Bank Charges 192.15 0.00 192.15 100.0%
Insurance - Liability 930.34 1,000.00 -69.66 93.0%
Office Expense 0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.0%

Total TIRZ Administration  Overhead 35,749.17 58,250.00 -22,500.83 61.4%

Total Expense 622,290.77 778,254.00 -155,963.23 80.0%

Net Ordinary Income -639,887.46 -493,160.00 -146,727.46 129.8%

Net Income -639,887.46 -493,160.00 -146,727.46 129.8%

3:33 PM HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21
04/12/21 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 5



Mar 31, 21 Mar 31, 20 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
BBVA Compass 40,640.40 80,803.04 -40,162.64 -49.7%
Tex Pool AC  7932300001 616,373.31 690,291.68 -73,918.37 -10.7%

Total Checking/Savings 657,013.71 771,094.72 -114,081.01 -14.8%

Total Current Assets 657,013.71 771,094.72 -114,081.01 -14.8%

TOTAL ASSETS 657,013.71 771,094.72 -114,081.01 -14.8%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 80,282.61 15,276.47 65,006.14 425.5%

Total Current Liabilities 80,282.61 15,276.47 65,006.14 425.5%

Total Liabilities 80,282.61 15,276.47 65,006.14 425.5%

Equity
*Fund Balance 1,216,618.56 1,229,429.33 -12,810.77 -1.0%
Net Income -639,887.46 -473,611.08 -166,276.38 -35.1%

Total Equity 576,731.10 755,818.25 -179,087.15 -23.7%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 657,013.71 771,094.72 -114,081.01 -14.8%

3:34 PM HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21

04/12/21 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 6



Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Amount

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Income checking
Deposit 07/01/2020 Interest 3.64
Deposit 08/01/2020 Interest 18.15
Deposit 09/01/2020 Interest 9.27
Deposit 10/01/2020 Interest 2.93
Deposit 11/01/2020 Interest 2.21
Deposit 12/01/2020 Interest 2.14
Deposit 01/01/2021 Interest 1.56
Deposit 02/01/2021 Interest 1.27
Deposit 03/01/2021 Interest 1.56

Total Interest Income checking 42.73

Interest on TexPool
Deposit 07/31/2020 Interest 122.19
Deposit 08/31/2020 Interest 103.76
Deposit 09/30/2020 Interest 83.70
Deposit 10/31/2020 Interest 78.35
Deposit 11/30/2020 Interest 69.95
Deposit 12/31/2020 Interest 53.32
Deposit 01/31/2021 Interest 46.52
Deposit 02/28/2021 Interest 20.50
Deposit 03/31/2021 Interest 9.79

Total Interest on TexPool 588.08

Tax increments
General ... 07/01/2020 CPA 20... * City of Houston, TX Receivable of Tax Increment due from City -478,500.60
Deposit 07/08/2020 City of Houston, TX Deposit 478,500.60

Total Tax increments 0.00

Total Income 630.81

Cost of Goods Sold
Capital Improvement Plan

T-2104 2600-3500 Block Main St
Bill 12/14/2020 1336 Gauge Engineering LLC Main Street Ped/Bike Improvements through 12.4.20 13,750.00
Bill 03/16/2021 1412 Gauge Engineering LLC Main Street Ped/Bike Improvements through 3.12.21 4,477.50

Total T-2104 2600-3500 Block Main St 18,227.50

Total Capital Improvement Plan 18,227.50

Total COGS 18,227.50

Gross Profit -17,596.69

Expense
Developer Reimbursement

Bill 07/22/2020 Develo... CRV Hardy Yards, L. P. Reimbursement to CRV Hardy Yards 442,893.60

Total Developer Reimbursement 442,893.60

Other Types of Expenses
Other Costs

Bill 07/22/2020 02071 Houston Bike Share Hardy Yards 8,818.00

Total Other Costs 8,818.00

Total Other Types of Expenses 8,818.00

Program and Project Consultants
Planning Consultants

Bill 09/21/2020 16 TIFWorks, LLC General Consulting Services January through  September 20, 2020 5,662.50
Bill 12/02/2020 17 TIFWorks, LLC General Consulting Services September 20 through December 2, 2020 4,278.50
Bill 01/15/2021 18 TIFWorks, LLC General Consulting Services December 2 through January 15, 2021 1,050.00

Total Planning Consultants 10,991.00

Engineering Consultation
Bill 12/14/2020 1334 Gauge Engineering LLC On Call Engineering Services through 12.4.20 1,275.00
Bill 12/14/2020 1335 Gauge Engineering LLC Capital Improvement Plan Development through 12.4.20 44,929.50
Bill 03/16/2021 1410 Gauge Engineering LLC On Call Engineering Services through 3.12.21 430.00
Bill 03/16/2021 1411 Gauge Engineering LLC Capital Improvement Plan Development through 3.12.21 71,141.86

Total Engineering Consultation 117,776.36

Legal Consultants
Bill 07/31/2020 218880... Bracewell LLP General Counsel services through July 31, 2020 2,000.00
Bill 09/30/2020 218930... Bracewell LLP General Counsel services through September 30, 2020 1,200.00
Bill 10/31/2020 218939... Bracewell LLP General Counsel services through October 31, 2020 428.39
Bill 11/30/2020 218962... Bracewell LLP General Legal through November 30, 2020 300.00
Bill 12/31/2020 218988... Bracewell LLP General Legal through December 31, 2020 315.25
Bill 02/02/2021 219002... Bracewell LLP General Legal through January 31, 2021 1,000.00
Bill 02/28/2021 219026... Bracewell LLP General Legal through February 28, 2021 819.00

Total Legal Consultants 6,062.64

Total Program and Project Consultants 134,830.00

3:39 PM HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21

04/12/21 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 7



Type Date Num Adj Name Memo Amount

TIRZ Administration  Overhead
Tax Consultants

Bill 07/01/2020 55573 Equi-Tax Inc. July - June 2021 Consultant Services fee per Contract 1,868.40

Total Tax Consultants 1,868.40

Accounting Services
Bill 08/31/2020 2100 The Morton Accounting Services CPA Services and Invest. Officer July and Aug 2020 1,814.22
Bill 10/31/2020 2120 The Morton Accounting Services CPA Services and Invest. Officer Sept and Oct 2020 4,441.59
Bill 12/31/2020 2158 The Morton Accounting Services CPA Services and Invest. Officer Nov and Dec 2020 1,814.22

Total Accounting Services 8,070.03

Administrative Services
Bill 07/31/2020 218880... Bracewell LLP Meeting services through July 31, 2020 4,906.25
Bill 08/31/2020 218892... Bracewell LLP Meeting services through August 31, 2020 472.50
Bill 09/30/2020 218930... Bracewell LLP Meeting services through September 30, 2020 6,048.00
Bill 10/31/2020 218939... Bracewell LLP Meeting services through October 31, 2020 1,680.75
Bill 11/30/2020 2189684 Bracewell LLP Meeting services through November 30, 2020 166.50
Bill 02/02/2021 219002... Bracewell LLP Meeting services through January 31, 2021 2,414.25

Total Administrative Services 15,688.25

Audit Services
Bill 09/17/2020 2020 A... McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot PLLC FYE 06.30.20 Audit - Interim billing 7,000.00
Bill 10/31/2020 2020 A... McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot PLLC FYE 06.30.20 Audit - Final billing 2,000.00

Total Audit Services 9,000.00

Bank Charges
Check 07/15/2020 Service Charge 14.60
Check 08/15/2020 Service Charge 15.00
Check 09/15/2020 Service Charge 15.00
Check 10/15/2020 Service Charge 14.40
Check 11/15/2020 Service Charge 14.20
Check 12/15/2020 Service Charge 14.00
Check 01/15/2021 Service Charge 15.00
Check 02/02/2021 Service Charge 45.00
Check 02/15/2021 Service Charge 14.20
Check 03/15/2021 Service Charge 30.75

Total Bank Charges 192.15

Insurance - Liability
Bill 12/01/2020 6754-2... Texas Municipal League Intergovernm... 2020-2021 FY Insurance 930.34

Total Insurance - Liability 930.34

Total TIRZ Administration  Overhead 35,749.17

Total Expense 622,290.77

Net Ordinary Income -639,887.46

Net Income -639,887.46

3:39 PM HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE TIRZ # 21

04/12/21 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021

No assurance is provided on these financial statements Page 8



HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

1st QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2021
July 1, 2020 to 

September 30, 2021

Transaction TexasClass Deposits Book Market Activity
Date or Withdrawals Value Value

7/1/2020 Texpool 690,830.23$       690,830.23$        Beginning Balance

7/31/2020 122.19 690,952.42         690,952.42 Interest  0.2082%

8/31/2020 103.76 691,056.18         691,056.18 Interest  0.1768%

9/30/2020 83.70 691,139.88         691,139.88 Interest 0.1474%

9/30/2020 691,139.88         691,139.88 Ending Balance
`

The investments for the District for the period are in compliance with the 
Public Funds Investment Act, the District's investment policy
and the District's investment strategy. Investment Officer: _____________________________

Air (2)



HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

2nd QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2021
October 1, 2020 to 
December 31, 2020

Transaction TexasClass Deposits Book Market Activity
Date or Withdrawals Value Value

10/1/2020 Texpool 691,139.88$       691,139.88$        Beginning Balance

10/31/2020 78.35 691,218.23         691,218.23 Interest  0.1335%

11/30/2020 69.95 691,288.18         691,288.18 Interest  0.1231%

12/31/2020 53.32 691,341.50         691,341.50 Interest 0.0909%

12/31/2020 691,341.50         691,341.50 Ending Balance
`

The investments for the District for the period are in compliance with the 
Public Funds Investment Act, the District's investment policy
and the District's investment strategy. Investment Officer: _____________________________

Air (2)



HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
QUARTERLY INVESTMENT REPORT

3rd QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2021
January 1, 2021 to 

March 31, 2021

Transaction TexasClass Deposits Book Market Activity
Date or Withdrawals Value Value

1/1/2021 Texpool 691,341.50$       691,341.50$        Beginning Balance

1/31/2021 46.52 691,388.02         691,388.02 Interest  0.0793%

2/2/2021 (75,000.00) 616,388.02         616,388.02 Transfer to Checking Account
2/2/2021 (45.00) 616,343.02         616,343.02 Wire Fee

2/28/2021 20.50 616,363.52         616,363.52 Interest  0.0431%

3/31/2021 9.79 616,373.31         616,373.31 Interest 0.0187%

3/31/2021 616,373.31         616,373.31 Ending Balance
`

The investments for the District for the period are in compliance with the 
Public Funds Investment Act, the District's investment policy
and the District's investment strategy. Investment Officer: _____________________________

Air (2)



Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority
Melissa Morton, Bookkeeper
1125 Cypress Station Drive
Building H-4
Houston, TX 77090

February 02, 2021
Invoice Number 21900291

BA: 04674 Clark Stockton Lord

Our Matter #: 0037619.000001 For Services Through January 31, 2021
General Counsel

Bracewell LLP    711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  Houston, Texas 77002       bracewell.com

AUSTIN               CONNECTICUT               DALLAS               DUBAI              HOUSTON              LONDON              NEW YORK              SAN ANTONIO              SEATTLE             WASHINGTON, DC

Date Description Timekeeper Hours Rate Amount

01/25/21 Prepare for and attend board meeting, Clark Stockton Lord 2.00  400.00  800.00

01/28/21 Telephone conference J Bustamante regarding project 
and meeting issues

Clark Stockton Lord 0.50  400.00  200.00

Total Fees $ 1,000.00 

Summary of Fees

Timekeeper Title Hours Rate Amount

Clark Stockton Lord Partner 2.50  400.00  1,000.00
Total Summary of Fees 2.50 $ 1,000.00

Total Fees, Expenses and Charges $ 1,000.00



REMITTANCE PAGE

Client: Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority February 02, 2021
Matter: General Counsel Invoice Number. 21900291

Matter No:  0037619.000001

Bracewell LLP    711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  Houston, Texas 77002       bracewell.com

AUSTIN               CONNECTICUT               DALLAS               DUBAI              HOUSTON              LONDON              NEW YORK              SAN ANTONIO              SEATTLE             WASHINGTON, DC

Total Fees $ 1,000.00 

Total Expenses $ 0.00

Total Fees, Expenses and Charges $ 1,000.00

Total Current Billing for this Matter $ 1,000.00

Balance Forward $ 0.00

Please Remit Total Balance Due $ 1,000.00

PLEASE RETURN THIS REMITTANCE PAGE WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Wire Transfer Information

Wire to:        Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.   420 Montgomery   San Francisco, CA 94104

Name on Account: Bracewell LLP
Bank Account No: 5436952757
ABA Number (For Wire Transfers Only) : 121000248;  (For ACH'S Only): 111900659
For International Wires Also Include Swift Code (for both US and Foreign Funds): WFBIUS6S
Please include the invoice number as a reference when sending the wire. 21900291

Check Information
Bracewell LLP
P.O. Box 207486
Dallas, TX 75320-7486
Tax ID 74-1024827

Courier Information
Wells Fargo Lockbox Services
P.O. Box 207486
2975 Regent Blvd
Irving, TX 75063

Credit Card Information: https://www.e-billexpress.com/ebpp/Bracewell/



Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority
Melissa Morton, Bookkeeper
1125 Cypress Station Drive
Building H-4
Houston, TX 77090

February 02, 2021
Invoice Number 21900289

BA: 04674 Clark Stockton Lord

Our Matter #: 0037619.000003 For Services Through January 31, 2021
Meeting Services

Bracewell LLP    711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  Houston, Texas 77002       bracewell.com

AUSTIN               CONNECTICUT               DALLAS               DUBAI              HOUSTON              LONDON              NEW YORK              SAN ANTONIO              SEATTLE             WASHINGTON, DC

Date Description Timekeeper Hours Rate Amount

01/04/21 Communication with attorney and District Administrator 
regarding new procedures for meeting preparation and 
distribution of meeting materials.

Brenda Presser 0.75  333.00  249.75

01/05/21 Coordinate with administrator regarding new meeting 
preparation and procedures.

Brenda Presser 0.75  333.00  249.75

01/12/21 Update calendar with new meeting information for 
2021.

Brenda Presser 0.75  333.00  249.75

01/20/21 Teleconference with R DeLeon and R Weist regarding 
new procedures for distribution of meeting materials 
and posting agenda.

Brenda Presser 0.50  333.00  166.50

01/21/21 Draft minutes of previous meeting. Brenda Presser 1.50  333.00  499.50

01/25/21 Participate in meeting and post meeting matters. Brenda Presser 3.00  333.00  999.00

Total Fees $ 2,414.25 

Summary of Fees

Timekeeper Title Hours Rate Amount

Brenda Presser Paralegal 7.25  333.00  2,414.25
Total Summary of Fees 7.25 $ 2,414.25



Page 2

Client: Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority February 02, 2021
Invoice  Number: 21900289

Bracewell LLP    711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  Houston, Texas 77002       bracewell.com

AUSTIN               CONNECTICUT               DALLAS               DUBAI              HOUSTON              LONDON              NEW YORK              SAN ANTONIO              SEATTLE             WASHINGTON, DC

Total Fees, Expenses and Charges $ 2,414.25



REMITTANCE PAGE

Client: Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority February 02, 2021
Matter: Meeting Services Invoice Number. 21900289

Matter No:  0037619.000003

Bracewell LLP    711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  Houston, Texas 77002       bracewell.com

AUSTIN               CONNECTICUT               DALLAS               DUBAI              HOUSTON              LONDON              NEW YORK              SAN ANTONIO              SEATTLE             WASHINGTON, DC

Total Fees $ 2,414.25 

Total Expenses $ 0.00

Total Fees, Expenses and Charges $ 2,414.25

Total Current Billing for this Matter $ 2,414.25

Balance Forward $ 0.00

Please Remit Total Balance Due $ 2,414.25

PLEASE RETURN THIS REMITTANCE PAGE WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Wire Transfer Information

Wire to:        Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.   420 Montgomery   San Francisco, CA 94104

Name on Account: Bracewell LLP
Bank Account No: 5436952757
ABA Number (For Wire Transfers Only) : 121000248;  (For ACH'S Only): 111900659
For International Wires Also Include Swift Code (for both US and Foreign Funds): WFBIUS6S
Please include the invoice number as a reference when sending the wire. 21900289

Check Information
Bracewell LLP
P.O. Box 207486
Dallas, TX 75320-7486
Tax ID 74-1024827

Courier Information
Wells Fargo Lockbox Services
P.O. Box 207486
2975 Regent Blvd
Irving, TX 75063

Credit Card Information: https://www.e-billexpress.com/ebpp/Bracewell/



TIRZ 21 CIP 

No. 

Gauge Invoice 

Number

Total Contract 

Authorization

Total Invoiced 

to Date

Current 

Invoice

Remaining 

Authorization

MWDBE 

Participation

MWDBE 

Percentage Fee Type

1 On-Call - 1410 10,000.00$         1,705.00$       430.00$          8,295.00$            -$                 0% Hourly

2 Capital Improvement Plan Development - 1411 250,000.00$       116,071.36$  71,141.86$     133,928.64$        -$                 0% Lump Sum

3 Main Street Ped/Bike Improvements T-2104 1412 55,000.00$         18,227.50$     4,477.50$       36,772.50$          -$                 0% Lump Sum

315,000.00$       136,003.86$  76,049.36$     178,996.14$       -$                 0%

Gauge Invoice Summary 03/2021

Task Orders

Total Invoice Summary

1



PROGRESS REPORT 
MARCH 2021 
HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY/TIRZ 21 

 

3200 Wilcrest Drive, Suite 220 
       Houston, TX 77042 

 

TASK ORDER #1: ON-CALL CONTRACT 
 

Activities This Period: 

• Worked with P&P Committee to obtain Pickney Trail Plans 

• Briefed Council Member Cisneros on the ongoing work 

 

TASK ORDER #2: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN DEVELOPMENT 
 

Activities This Period: 

• Drainage Analysis: 

o Collected data for existing conditions topography, landuse, storm sewer, inlets, and roadside ditches 

o Created an Existing Conditions Two-Dimensional (2D) model for the 100-Year, Atlas 14 Storm Event which 

encompasses the data above.  

o Identified other ongoing and future projects that may impact the proposed solutions development 

o Explored how to couple drainage and mobility projects 

o Identified Existing Conditions Problem Areas and conceptual proposed solutions 

 

• Mobility Analysis: 

o Developed a framework for mobility recommendations 

o Developed initial project recommendations in 4 categories: 

▪ Responding/Adapting/Capturing the Opportunity of Mega Projects 

▪ Improving Transit Corridors and Creating Walkable TOD Opportunities 

▪ Improving Key Streets 

▪ Multimodal Safety & Accessibility Program 

o Mapped draft recommendations 

 

TASK ORDER #3: MAIN STREET PED/BIKE IMPROVEMENTS 
 

Activities This Period: 

• Developed a roadway schematic for preferred typical section. 

• Developed a planning level cost estimate for the preferred typical section. 

 



Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number 1410 Invoice date 03/16/2021

Project Management 2.00 215.00 430.00

Muhammad M. Ali

Principal

Hours Rate
Billed


Amount

Professional Fees

Invoice total 430.00

1410 03/16/2021 430.00 430.00

Total 430.00 430.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

ON-CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES 10,000.00 1,275.00 1,705.00 8,295.00 430.00

Total 10,000.00 1,275.00 1,705.00 8,295.00 430.00

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract


Amount

Prior


Billed

Total


Billed Remaining

Current


Billed

Gauge Engineering
3200 Wilcrest Dr. Suite 220

Houston, TX 77042

Professional Services Provided Through March 12, 2021

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21
c/o Bracewll, LP and Tifworks
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002

Invoice number 1410
Date 03/16/2021

Project 1081  TO #1 - TIRZ 21 On-Call Services

Production

Ahmed A. Alobaidi

Project Engineer

Production

Karam M. QaddoI certify the above to be true and correct














-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Muhammad Ali, PE

Please make checks payable to:
Gauge Engineering, LLC
3200 Wilcrest Dr. Suite 220
Houston, TX 77042

Please send ACH/Wire payments to:
Frost Bank
Routing No.: 114000093
Account No.: 560048747



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number 1410Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1081  TO #1 - TIRZ 21 On-Call ServicesProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number 1410 Invoice date 03/16/2021

Project Management 01/26/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/01/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Subtotal 2.00 430.00

Muhammad M. Ali

Principal

Labor total 2.00 430.00

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021

Date Units Rate Amount

Contract Billed % Remaining %

Labor 10,000.00 1,705.00 17 8,295.00 83

Total 10,000.00 1,705.00 17 8,295.00 83

Phase Summary

On-Call Engineering Services Phase Status: Active

Invoice Summary

Contract Billed % Remaining %

Labor 10,000.00 1,705.00 17 8,295.00 83

Expense

Consultant

Total 10,000.00 1,705.00 17 8,295.00 83

1081 TO #1 - TIRZ 21 On-Call Services

Invoice Supporting Detail



Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number 1411 Invoice date 03/16/2021

Invoice total 71,141.86

1411 03/16/2021 71,141.86 71,141.86

Total 71,141.86 71,141.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

Expenses 1,555.00 11.70 0.00 181.86 1,373.14 181.86

Mgmt & QA/QC 23,320.00 16.60 0.00 3,870.00 19,450.00 3,870.00

CIP Planning 44,230.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,230.00 0.00

Mobility Analysis 59,340.00 40.57 8,463.00 24,073.00 35,267.00 15,610.00

Drainage Analysis 121,555.00 72.35 36,466.50 87,946.50 33,608.50 51,480.00

Total 250,000.00 46.43 44,929.50 116,071.36 133,928.64 71,141.86

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Prior


Billed

Total


Billed Remaining Current Billed

Gauge Engineering
3200 Wilcrest Dr. Suite 220
Houston, TX 77042

Professional Services Provided Through March 12, 2021

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21
c/o Bracewll, LP and Tifworks
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002

Invoice number 1411
Date 03/16/2021

Project 1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Production

Ahmed A. Alobaidi

Project Engineer

Production

Karam M. QaddoI certify the above to be true and correct














-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Muhammad Ali, PE

Please make checks payable to:
Gauge Engineering, LLC
3200 Wilcrest Dr. Suite 220
Houston, TX 77042

Please send ACH/Wire payments to:
Frost Bank
Routing No.: 114000093
Account No.: 560048747



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIPProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Project Management 01/05/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/07/2021 2.00 150.00 300.00

Project Management 01/08/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/11/2021 0.50 150.00 75.00

Project Management 01/13/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/14/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/06/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/19/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/18/2021 2.00 150.00 300.00

Heather Goodpasture

Project Manager

Project Management 02/11/2021 3.00 215.00 645.00

Project Management 03/12/2021 3.00 215.00 645.00

Project Management 03/11/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 03/10/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 03/09/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 03/08/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/12/2021 3.00 215.00 645.00

Production 12/11/2020 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 02/10/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/08/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/09/2021 3.00 215.00 645.00

Project Management 01/12/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/14/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/25/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 01/26/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/27/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 01/11/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/01/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/02/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 02/03/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 02/04/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/05/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/28/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Subtotal 38.00 8,170.00

Derek A. St. John

Principal

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Labor 121,555.00 48.25 30 36,466.50 42 51,480.00

Subtotal 121,555.00 48.25 30 36,466.50 0.00 42 51,480.00

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Units Amount Units % Amount Units % Amount

Fee Billing Contract Previously Billed To Bill

Drainage Analysis Phase Status: Active

1082 TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIPProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Production 12/07/2020 2.00 90.00 180.00

Data Processing in RAS-Mapper

Production 12/11/2020 3.00 90.00 270.00

Data Processing in RAS-Mapper, helping Adel

Production 12/17/2020 2.00 90.00 180.00

Production 12/31/2020 1.50 90.00 135.00

Production 01/11/2021 0.50 90.00 45.00

Co-ordination with Heather

Data Processing - Roadside Ditches

Data processing in GIS

Subtotal 9.00 810.00

Ashutosh Choubey

Production 12/11/2020 6.50 90.00 585.00

Production 12/16/2020 1.00 90.00 90.00

Production 12/15/2020 2.00 90.00 180.00

Production 12/14/2020 1.50 90.00 135.00

Subtotal 11.00 990.00

Adel Dalgamouni

Graduate Engineer

Project Management 01/27/2021 2.00 150.00 300.00

Project Management 01/22/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/25/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/26/2021 2.00 150.00 300.00

Project Management 01/28/2021 2.00 150.00 300.00

Project Management 01/29/2021 2.00 150.00 300.00

Project Management 02/01/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 02/02/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 02/03/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 02/04/2021 2.00 150.00 300.00

Project Management 02/08/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 02/09/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 02/11/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 02/12/2021 0.50 150.00 75.00

Project Management 02/19/2021 0.50 150.00 75.00

Project Management 02/22/2021 0.50 150.00 75.00

Project Management 03/11/2021 2.00 150.00 300.00

Project Management 01/21/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Project Management 01/20/2021 1.00 150.00 150.00

Subtotal 34.00 5,100.00

Heather Goodpasture

Project Manager

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Drainage Analysis Phase Status: Active

1082 TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIPProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Production 12/10/2020 8.00 120.00 960.00

GIS Exhibits

Production 12/11/2020 2.00 120.00 240.00

John R. Huml

Engineer-In-Training

Production 03/12/2021 2.00 100.00 200.00

Production 03/11/2021 1.00 100.00 100.00

Production 02/03/2021 8.00 100.00 800.00

Production 02/23/2021 5.00 100.00 500.00

Production 02/22/2021 3.00 100.00 300.00

Production 02/11/2021 6.50 100.00 650.00

Production 02/10/2021 4.00 100.00 400.00

Production 02/09/2021 9.00 100.00 900.00

Production 02/08/2021 8.00 100.00 800.00

Production 02/05/2021 6.50 100.00 650.00

Production 02/04/2021 8.00 100.00 800.00

Production 03/09/2021 3.00 100.00 300.00

Production 02/02/2021 5.00 100.00 500.00

Production 01/29/2021 2.00 100.00 200.00

Production 01/05/2021 8.50 100.00 850.00

Production 01/06/2021 9.00 100.00 900.00

Production 01/07/2021 7.00 100.00 700.00

Production 01/08/2021 8.00 100.00 800.00

Production 01/11/2021 10.00 100.00 1,000.00

Production 02/01/2021 4.00 100.00 400.00

Production 01/13/2021 5.00 100.00 500.00

Production 01/14/2021 5.00 100.00 500.00

Production 01/15/2021 7.00 100.00 700.00

Production 01/12/2021 5.50 100.00 550.00

Production 01/19/2021 4.50 100.00 450.00

Production 01/18/2021 6.00 100.00 600.00

Production 01/27/2021 7.00 100.00 700.00

Production 01/26/2021 7.50 100.00 750.00

Production 01/25/2021 6.50 100.00 650.00

Production 01/28/2021 7.00 100.00 700.00

Production 01/21/2021 5.00 100.00 500.00

Production 01/20/2021 6.00 100.00 600.00

Production 01/22/2021 3.00 100.00 300.00

Subtotal 192.50 19,250.00

Tori Weber

Graduate Engineer

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Drainage Analysis Phase Status: Active

1082 TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIPProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Production 01/06/2021 4.00 90.00 360.00

Production 01/07/2021 8.00 90.00 720.00

Drainage Analysis


8-12


1-5

Production 01/08/2021 9.00 90.00 810.00

8-5 - drainage analysis

Production 01/12/2021 8.50 90.00 765.00

8:10 - 1 = 5


1:30 - 5:00 = 3.5

Production 01/13/2021 4.00 90.00 360.00

8-12

Production 01/14/2021 8.50 90.00 765.00

8-1:15 = 5.25


1:45-5 = 3.25

Production 01/15/2021 3.00 90.00 270.00

8:10-11:10 = 3

8-12

Production 01/19/2021 8.50 90.00 765.00

8:00 am - 1:00 pm = 5


1:30 pm - 5:00 pm = 3.5

Sami Malas

Production 12/18/2020 4.00 120.00 480.00

Streets GIS file

Production 12/17/2020 4.00 120.00 480.00

Streets GIS file

Storm Sewer Shapefile

Production 12/21/2020 7.00 120.00 840.00

Storm Sewer Clean Up

Production 12/22/2020 8.00 120.00 960.00

Storm Sewer Clean Up

Production 12/29/2020 8.00 120.00 960.00

Storm Sewer Clean Up and Node Shapefile

Production 12/30/2020 8.00 120.00 960.00

Node Shapefile

Production 12/31/2020 4.00 120.00 480.00

Node Shapefile

Production 01/04/2021 4.00 120.00 480.00

Node Shapefile

Production 12/16/2020 2.00 120.00 240.00

GIS Exhibits

Subtotal 59.00 7,080.00

John R. Huml

Engineer-In-Training

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Drainage Analysis Phase Status: Active

1082 TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIPProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Consultant 35,160.00 36 12,600.00

Labor 24,180.00 35 8,463.00 12 3,010.00

Subtotal 59,340.00 0.00 14 8,463.00 0.00 26 15,610.00

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Units Amount Units % Amount Units % Amount

Fee Billing Contract Previously Billed To Bill

Mobility Analysis Phase Status: Active

Production 01/26/2021 4.00 90.00 360.00

Production 01/20/2021 4.00 90.00 360.00

8:00 am - 12:00 pm = 4

Production 01/21/2021 8.50 90.00 765.00

8:15 am - 12:45 pm = 4.5


1:05 pm - 5:05 pm = 4

Production 01/22/2021 6.50 90.00 585.00

Production 02/11/2021 2.00 90.00 180.00

Production 02/10/2021 1.00 90.00 90.00

Production 02/09/2021 9.00 90.00 810.00

Production 02/08/2021 4.50 90.00 405.00

Production 02/05/2021 4.50 90.00 405.00

Production 02/04/2021 8.50 90.00 765.00

Production 01/29/2021 2.00 90.00 180.00

8:00 am - 12:05 pm = 4

Production 01/28/2021 4.00 90.00 360.00

8:00 am - 12:05 pm = 4

8:10 am - 11:15 am = 3 


1:40 pm - 5:00 pm = 3.5

8:00 am - 9:55 am = 2

Subtotal 112.00 10,080.00

Sami Malas

Engineer-In-Training

Labor total 455.50 51,480.00

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 121,555.00 56,973.75 47 36,466.50 30 85,088.50 70 51,480.00 42 51,480.00

Total 121,555.00 56,973.75 47 36,466.50 30 85,088.50 70 51,480.00 42 51,480.00

Phase Summary Reported % Complete Date Entered:

Drainage Analysis Phase Status: Active

1082 TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIPProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Muhammad M. Ali

Principal

Labor WIP Status: Billable

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

Labor 23,320.00 17 3,870.00

Subtotal 23,320.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 17 3,870.00

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Units Amount Units % Amount Units % Amount

Fee Billing Contract Previously Billed To Bill

Mgmt & QA/QC Phase Status: Active

Traffic Consultant 01/19/2021 5,328.00

Traffic Consultant 01/31/2021 7,272.00

Subtotal 12,600.00

Traffic Engineers Inc.

Consultant total 12,600.00

Consultant WIP Status: Billable

Project Management 02/04/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/02/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/08/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/11/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/18/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/21/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 01/26/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/22/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 03/02/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 03/09/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 03/10/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/27/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Subtotal 14.00 3,010.00

Muhammad M. Ali

Principal

Labor total 14.00 3,010.00

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 24,180.00 3,010.00 12 8,463.00 35 15,717.00 65 3,010.00 12 3,010.00

Consultant 35,160.00 12,600.00 36 35,160.00 100 12,600.00 36 12,600.00

Total 59,340.00 15,610.00 26 8,463.00 14 50,877.00 86 15,610.00 26 15,610.00

Phase Summary Reported % Complete Date Entered:

Mobility Analysis Phase Status: Active

1082 TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIPProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Reproduction and Plotting 02/03/2021 181.86

Subtotal 181.86

B&E Reprographics, Inc.

Expense total 181.86

Expense WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Expense 1,555.00 12 181.86

Subtotal 1,555.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 12 181.86

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Units Amount Units % Amount Units % Amount

Fee Billing Contract Previously Billed To Bill

Expenses Phase Status: Active

Project Management 03/10/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 03/01/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 03/04/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 02/11/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 12/10/2020 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 12/11/2020 3.00 215.00 645.00

Project Management 02/19/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/21/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 01/25/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 12/14/2020 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 01/26/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/02/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Subtotal 18.00 3,870.00

Muhammad M. Ali

Principal

Labor total 18.00 3,870.00

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 23,320.00 3,870.00 17 23,320.00 100 3,870.00 17 3,870.00

Total 23,320.00 3,870.00 17 23,320.00 100 3,870.00 17 3,870.00

Phase Summary Reported % Complete Date Entered:

Mgmt & QA/QC Phase Status: Active

1082 TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1082  TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIPProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Expense 1,555.00 181.86 12 1,555.00 100 181.86 12 181.86

Total 1,555.00 181.86 12 1,555.00 100 181.86 12 181.86

Phase Summary Reported % Complete Date Entered:

Invoice Summary

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 213,285.00 63,853.75 30 44,929.50 21 168,355.50 79 58,360.00 58,360.00

Expense 1,555.00 181.86 12 1,555.00 100 181.86 181.86

Consultant 35,160.00 12,600.00 36 35,160.00 100 12,600.00 12,600.00

Total 250,000.00 76,635.61 31 44,929.50 18 205,070.50 82 71,141.86 71,141.86

1082 TO #2 - TIRZ 21 - CIP

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Invoice total 5,328.00

Approved by:

Eleni H. Pappas

TASK 2: MOBILITY ASSESSMENT & 
NETWORK PRIORITIZATION

21,840.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,840.00 0.00

TASK 1: BASELINE CONDITIONS & 
MOBILITY FACT BOOK

13,320.00 40.00 5,328.00 0.00 7,992.00 5,328.00

Total 35,160.00 15.15 5,328.00 0.00 29,832.00 5,328.00

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete

Total
Billed

Prior
Billed Remaining

Current
Billed

Professional services through 12/31/2020

Gauge Engineering
3200 Wilcrest Drive, Suite 220
Houston, TX 77042
kdillard@gaugeengineering.com
Muhammad Ali

Invoice number 13046
Date 01/19/2021

Project 11840  GAUGE-TIRZ 21 MOBILITY 
PLANNING



 Progress Report  
 
December 2020: Progress Report  

TIRZ 21 Mobility Planning   

This billing memo outlines activities through December 31, 2020   

Work Accomplished: 

Task 1 – Baseline Conditions & Mobility Factbook  

• Collected all available data from a variety of sources including: City of Houston, H-
GAC, METRO, TxDOT, TIRZ 21, US Census 

• Developed series of base maps to assess existing mobility conditions including:  
o Where residents work and where workers live for the study area  
o Existing bikeway network and planned bikeway network  
o Alignment of NHHIP 
o Assessment of how people in study area get around  
o METRO boardings and alightings  
o METRONext plans for the area 
o Crash data for the past 5 years  
o Planned projects in the area  
o Impacts of proposed Hardy Corridor project  

• Attended discussion on December 11 with members of infrastructure committee  
• Preliminary review of how baseline conditions assessment will inform project 

recommendations 
 

Task 2 – Mobility Assessment & Network Prioritization  

Not started 

 

 



Invoice total 7,272.00

Approved by:

Eleni H. Pappas

TASK 2: MOBILITY ASSESSMENT & 
NETWORK PRIORITIZATION

21,840.00 15.00 3,276.00 0.00 18,564.00 3,276.00

TASK 1: BASELINE CONDITIONS & 
MOBILITY FACT BOOK

13,320.00 70.00 9,324.00 5,328.00 3,996.00 3,996.00

Total 35,160.00 35.84 12,600.00 5,328.00 22,560.00 7,272.00

Invoice Summary

Description
Contract
Amount

Percent
Complete

Total
Billed

Prior
Billed Remaining

Current
Billed

Professional services through 01/31/2021

Gauge Engineering
3200 Wilcrest Drive, Suite 220
Houston, TX 77042
kdillard@gaugeengineering.com
Muhammad Ali

Invoice number 13079
Date 02/09/2021

Project 11840  GAUGE-TIRZ 21 MOBILITY 
PLANNING



 Progress Report  
 
January 2020: Progress Report  

TIRZ 21 Mobility Planning   

This billing memo outlines activities from January 1, 2021 through January 31, 2020   

Work Accomplished: 

Task 1 – Baseline Conditions & Mobility Factbook  

• Refined series of base maps that will be inserted into Factbook to assess existing 
mobility conditions including:  

o Where residents work and where workers live for the study area  
o Existing bikeway network and planned bikeway network  
o Alignment of NHHIP 
o Assessment of how people in study area get around  
o METRO boardings and alightings  
o METRONext plans for the area 
o Crash data for the past 5 years  
o Planned projects in the area  
o Impacts of proposed Hardy Corridor project  

• Updated maps based on input from Infrastructure committee and Board  
• Developed findings and insights from refined maps 
• Review existing planed projects for the study area 
• Attended discussion on January 22 with members of infrastructure committee  
• Attended January 25 Board meeting  
Task 2 – Mobility Assessment & Network Prioritization  

• Developed preliminary project list to be vetted in future steps  



B&E Reprographics Inc 
Invoice 17186578 

02/03/2021 at 03:54 pm 

Sold to GAUGE ENGINEERING 
Visa A8085 (Keyedi 

Auth Code: 216967 

1083 SCHEM! SCHUMACHER EXHIBIT 

B&E Reprographics Inc 
3664 Walnut Bend #A 

Houston, TX 77042 
berepro.corn 
713.243. 7200 

_;$, payments hub 

<~021 Payments Hub 

$181.86 



3664 Walnut Bend Ln, Suite A 
Houston, TX 77042 

Telephone: (713) 243-7200 
Fax: (888) 513-6872 

Email: berepro@berepro.com 
Website: www.bereJ!!o.com 

*2 

Printed 02/03/21 14:59:13 

B 
I 
L 
L 

T 
0 

**RETAIL** 

TX 

INVOICE DATE 

02/03/21 

~ GAUGE ENGINEERING 
I 
p 

T 
0 

TX 

NUMBER 

147605 

PROJECT NAME: SCHUMACHER EXHIBIT ORDERED BY: MALI 
TERMS: C.O.D Requested for: 02/03/21 

CUSTOMER P.O. SHIPPED VIA ACCOUNT# ORDER# SALESPERSON ORDER DATE 

1083 SCHEM 
ORDERED !SHIPPED! 8.0. I 

20 

22 

20 

22 

UNIT 

SQ. FT. 

SQ. FT. 

Cust pickup 
I ITEM NUMBER 

102-0SCLRBD 

102-0SCLRBD 

99999 
I 

140827 B&E HOUSE ACCOUNT 02/03/21 
DESCRIPTION I UNIT PRICE I . AMOUNT 

0/S COLOR IJ BOND 4.00 80.00 
1 original, 2 sets(18x80) 20 sq ft Tech #50 B&E HOUSE ACCOUNT 
0/S COLOR IJ BOND 4.00 .· 88.00 
1 original, 2 sets(44x36) 22 sq ft Tech #50 B&E HOUSE ACCOUNT 

------------------------------------Notes---------------------------
DELIVER TO: MUHAMMAD Freight terms: COD Ship date: 02/03/21 

Opened by: FRANCES MARTINEZ 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ORDER 

NOW AVAILABLE TO PRINT, 
AT B & E REPROGRAPHICS INC, 
ON ENVELOPES AND LETTERHEADS 
PLEASE INQUIRE WITHIN 

Sale amount 

TX Sales Tax 

Total order 

Credit card payment 
Balance due 

Due Date: 02/03/21 

168.00 

13.86 

1 81 . 86 

-181 .86 
0.00. 

RECEIVED BY: _____________ DATE RECEIVED: _____ _ TIME RECEIVED~·---~ 



Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number 1412 Invoice date 03/16/2021

Invoice total 4,477.50

1412 03/16/2021 4,477.50 4,477.50

Total 4,477.50 4,477.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Aging Summary

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120

Preliminary Engineering 55,000.00 33.14 13,750.00 18,227.50 36,772.50 4,477.50

Total 55,000.00 33.14 13,750.00 18,227.50 36,772.50 4,477.50

Description
Contract


Amount

Percent


Complete

Prior


Billed

Total


Billed Remaining Current Billed

Gauge Engineering
3200 Wilcrest Dr. Suite 220
Houston, TX 77042

Professional Services Provided Through March 12, 2021

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21
c/o Bracewll, LP and Tifworks
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, TX 77002

Invoice number 1412
Date 03/16/2021

Project 1083  TO #3 - MAIN STREET TECH MEMO

Production

Ahmed A. Alobaidi

Project Engineer

Production

Karam M. QaddoI certify the above to be true and correct














-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


Muhammad Ali, PE

Please make checks payable to:
Gauge Engineering, LLC
3200 Wilcrest Dr. Suite 220
Houston, TX 77042

Please send ACH/Wire payments to:
Frost Bank
Routing No.: 114000093
Account No.: 560048747



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1083  TO #3 - MAIN STREET TECH MEMOProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

typical section

Production 01/22/2021 1.00 165.00 165.00

exhibit

Production 01/19/2021 1.00 165.00 165.00

full reconstruction geometry

Production 01/18/2021 4.00 165.00 660.00

Full reconstruct geometry

Production 01/15/2021 1.50 165.00 247.50

Production 12/14/2020 1.00 165.00 165.00

PER

Production 12/10/2020 0.50 165.00 82.50

Typical sections and coordination

Production 12/08/2020 2.50 165.00 412.50

Subtotal 11.50 1,897.50

David G. Greaney

Project Engineer

Project Management 03/05/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 03/01/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/10/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/25/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/04/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/08/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 02/03/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/28/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/27/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Project Management 01/22/2021 2.00 215.00 430.00

Project Management 01/20/2021 1.00 215.00 215.00

Subtotal 12.00 2,580.00

Muhammad M. Ali

Principal

Labor total 23.50 4,477.50

Labor WIP Status: Billable

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Date Units Rate Amount Units Amount

WIP Included In Fee Billing Cutoff: 03/12/2021 To Bill

Labor 55,000.00 88.00 25 13,750.00 8 4,477.50

Subtotal 55,000.00 88.00 25 13,750.00 0.00 8 4,477.50

Billing Type: Percent 
Complete

Units Amount Units % Amount Units % Amount

Fee Billing Contract Previously Billed To Bill

Preliminary Engineering Phase Status: Active

1083 TO #3 - Main Street Tech Memo

Pre-Billing Worksheet



Date 03/16/2021
Invoice number * Reissued *Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority/TIRZ 21

1083  TO #3 - MAIN STREET TECH MEMOProject

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment 
Authority/TIRZ 21

Invoice number * Reissued * Invoice date 03/16/2021

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 55,000.00 17,802.00 32 13,750.00 25 41,250.00 75 4,477.50 8 4,477.50

Total 55,000.00 17,802.00 32 13,750.00 25 41,250.00 75 4,477.50 8 4,477.50

Phase Summary Reported % Complete Date Entered:

Invoice Summary

Contract Spent % Billed % Remaining % WIP To Bill

Labor 55,000.00 17,802.00 32 13,750.00 25 41,250.00 75 4,477.50 4,477.50

Expense

Consultant

Total 55,000.00 17,802.00 32 13,750.00 25 41,250.00 75 4,477.50 4,477.50

1083 TO #3 - Main Street Tech Memo

Pre-Billing Worksheet



INVOICE Date: 4/14/2021 
Invoice # Number 19 

 

TIFWorks, LLC 

P.O. Box 10330 

Houston, Texas 77206 

(832)-978-5910 

ralph@tifworks.com 

   To Ed Reyes 

Chairman of the Board 

Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority 

Tax Increment Investment Zone Number 

Twenty-One, City of Houston 

  
 

S a l e s p e r s o n  J o b  P a y m e n t  
T e r m s  

Ralph De Leon Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority  
General Consulting Services 1/15/2021 thru 4/14/2021 

Due Upon 
Receipt  

 

Q t y  D e s c r i p t i o n  U n i t  P r i c e  L i n e  T o t a l  

Labor (Hours) Meetings, Travel, Mileage, Electronic Correspondence and Telephone Calls:    

3.25 

Electronic and telephonic correspondence January 15, 2021 thru April 14, 2021, 
primarily related to Infrastructure Study, TIRZ Affordable Housing Agreement, 
Affordable Housing in general within the boundaries of the Zone, Harris County 
Precinct Two Partnership Application, LAN CAD files, and various Board Members.  

$150.00 $450.00 

2 
1/25/2021 – Travel to Ed’s house and Sylvias to drop and retrieve checks for current 
invoices, printing of associated remittance pages, and travel to Post Office for 
mailing.   

$150.00 $300.00 

1.25 
1/26/2021 – Review and incorporation of Jorge’s edits into Precinct Two Partnership 
Application, distribution of same, upload final draft to Harris County Web Site, and 
confirmation of receipt 

$150.00 $187.50 

.5 1/29/2021 – Assist in drafting of Minutes from previous Board meeting including 
confirming meeting attendees, review of draft prepared by Brenda P.  $150.00 $75.00 

.5 
1/20/2021 – Conference call with Bracewell regarding recurring assignments 
between Bracewell and TIFWorks related to Agenda preparation and Posting at City 
Secretary, preparation of Minutes, and preparation of Board Packet.  

$150.00 $75.00 

1.5  1/20/2021 – Post Agenda at City Secretary including mileage, travel and parking fees.   $150.00 $225.00 

2.5  1/22/2021 – Prepare for and participate in Infrastructure Committee meeting with 
Gauge and various Board members including associated follow-up tasks.  $150.00 $377.50 

3 1/25/2021 – Prepare for and participate in Board of Directors meeting including 
associated follow-up tasks.  $150.00 $450.00 

1.25 
2/1/221 – Infrastructure Report follow-up with CM Cisneros, Gauge and various 
Board members, including debriefing with Gauge after receiving comments from 
District H.   

$150.00 $187.50 

.75 3/9/2021 – Internal Infrastructure Assessment progress follow-up with Gauge.   $150.00 $112.50 

2.5 3/19/2021 – Infrastructure Committee Meeting with Gauge and various Board 
members.  $150.00 $375.00 

6.5 

3/23/2021-3/25/2021 – Preparation of draft Fiscal Year 2022 Budget including 
review of budget template, revisions to same, verification of formulas, calculation of 
fees and affordable housing set-aside between Cypress and Authority, review of 
increment projections for annexed area, review of current and planned expenditures 
for Annual Operating Budget of the Authority and 5-Year CIP Budget of the Zone.  

$150.00 $975.00 

5 4/8/2021 – Preparation of Minutes and draft Board of Directors Packet for April 19, 
2021 Board of Directors Meeting, preparation and distribution of draft Agenda.  $150.00 $750.00 

1.5  4/14/2021 – Post Agenda at City Secretary including mileage, travel and parking fees.   $150.00 $225.00 

    

T o t a l  $4,765.00 

Make all checks payable to TIFWorks, LLC 

Thank you for your business! 
 



Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority
Melissa Morton, Bookkeeper
1125 Cypress Station Drive
Building H-4
Houston, TX 77090

March 02, 2021
Invoice Number 21902623

BA: 04674 Clark Stockton Lord

Our Matter #: 0037619.000001 For Services Through February 28, 2021
General Counsel

Bracewell LLP    711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  Houston, Texas 77002       bracewell.com

AUSTIN               CONNECTICUT               DALLAS               DUBAI              HOUSTON              LONDON              NEW YORK              SAN ANTONIO              SEATTLE             WASHINGTON, DC

Date Description Timekeeper Hours Rate Amount

02/10/21 Handle Cypress development agreement amendment. Clark Stockton Lord 1.00  400.00  400.00

02/26/21 Teleconference E Reyes; Handle Cypress development 
agreement amendment.

Clark Stockton Lord 1.00  400.00  400.00

Total Fees $ 800.00 

Summary of Fees

Timekeeper Title Hours Rate Amount

Clark Stockton Lord Partner 2.00  400.00  800.00
Total Summary of Fees 2.00 $ 800.00

Expense Detail

Date Cost Description Amount

01/22/21 Delivery Services/Messenger 3rd Party Courier 2021-01-22 Clark Stockton Lord 
#412659

19.00

Total Expenses $ 19.00

Total Fees, Expenses and Charges $ 819.00



REMITTANCE PAGE

Client: Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority March 02, 2021
Matter: General Counsel Invoice Number. 21902623

Matter No:  0037619.000001

Bracewell LLP    711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300  Houston, Texas 77002       bracewell.com

AUSTIN               CONNECTICUT               DALLAS               DUBAI              HOUSTON              LONDON              NEW YORK              SAN ANTONIO              SEATTLE             WASHINGTON, DC

Total Fees $ 800.00 

Total Expenses $ 19.00

Total Fees, Expenses and Charges $ 819.00

Total Current Billing for this Matter $ 819.00

Balance Forward $ 1,000.00

Please Remit Total Balance Due $ 1,819.00

PLEASE RETURN THIS REMITTANCE PAGE WITH YOUR PAYMENT

Wire Transfer Information

Wire to:        Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.   420 Montgomery   San Francisco, CA 94104

Name on Account: Bracewell LLP
Bank Account No: 5436952757
ABA Number (For Wire Transfers Only) : 121000248;  (For ACH'S Only): 111900659
For International Wires Also Include Swift Code (for both US and Foreign Funds): WFBIUS6S
Please include the invoice number as a reference when sending the wire. 21902623

Check Information
Bracewell LLP
P.O. Box 207486
Dallas, TX 75320-7486
Tax ID 74-1024827

Courier Information
Wells Fargo Lockbox Services
P.O. Box 207486
2975 Regent Blvd
Irving, TX 75063

Credit Card Information: https://www.e-billexpress.com/ebpp/Bracewell/
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CITY OF HOUSTON Fund Summary

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION Fund Name:  Hardy Yards/Near Northside
FISCAL YEAR 2022 BUDGET PROFILE TIRZ: 21

Fund Number: 7569/50

Base Year: 2003

Base Year Taxable Value: 40,313,080$   

Projected Taxable Value (TY2021): 718,024,618$   

Current Taxable Value (TY2020): 703,945,704$   

Acres: 326.1

Administrator (Contact): Ralph De Leon

Contact Number: (832) 978-5910

Zone Purpose:

4027518 7958481

Total Plan
Cumulative Expenses

(to 6/30/20) Variance
Capital Projects:

Roadway and Sidewalk Improvements 37,692,000$   12,131,186$   25,560,814$   

Public Utility Improvements 7,884,000 - 7,884,000 

Parks, Plazas and Recreational Facilities 4,328,000 - 4,328,000 

- - - 

- - - 

- - - 

- - - 

Total Capital Projects 49,904,000$   12,131,186$   37,772,814$   

Affordable Housing 24,920,874 1,884,212 23,036,662 

School & Education/Cultural Facilities - - - 

Financing Costs 1,700,000 - 1,700,000 

Administration Costs/ Professional Services 2,200,000 732,483 1,467,517 

Creation Costs - - - 

Total Project Plan 78,724,874$   14,747,881$   63,976,993$   

Additional Financial Data FY2021 Budget FY2021 Estimates FY2022 Budget
Debt Service -$   -$   -$   

 Principal -$   -$   -$   

 Interest -$   -$   -$   

Balance as of 6/30/20 Projected Balance as of
6/30/21

Projected Balance as of
6/30/22

Year End Outstanding (Principal)

 Bond Debt -$   -$   -$   

  Bank Loan -$   -$   -$   

 Line of Credit -$   -$   

 Developer Agreement - Onsite Improvements 4,440,321$   4,307,592$   4,176,347$   

 Developer Agreement - Offsite Improvements 2,007,565$   1,666,261$   1,328,774$   

 Other -$   -$   -$   

P
R
O
F
I
L
E

N
A
R
R
A
T
I
V
E

Tax Increment  Reinvestment Zone Number Twenty-One, City of Houston, Texas was created to provide plans and programs needed to 

transform a former Union Pacific rail yard site into a transit-oriented, mixed-use development consisting of affordable housing, the construction 

or reconstruction of roadways and streets, utility systems, parks, hike and bike trails, mobility improvements, land acquisition, environmental 

remediation, and other community focused enhancements. 

P
R
O
J
E
C
T

P
L
A
N

D
E
B
T
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CITY OF HOUSTON Fund Summary

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION Fund Name:  Hardy Yards/Near Northside
FISCAL YEAR 2022 BUDGET DETAIL TIRZ: 21

Fund Number: 7569/50

RESOURCES

RESTRICTED Funds - Capital Projects -$                         -$                              -$                         

RESTRICTED Funds - Affordable Housing -$                         -$                              -$                         

RESTRICTED Funds - Planning and Development  1,233,408$           1,216,618$               1,216,598             

Beginning Balance 1,233,408$           1,216,618$               1,216,598$           

City tax revenue 786,980$              903,368$                  977,193                

County tax revenue -$                         -$                              -$                         

ISD tax revenue -$                         -$                              -$                         

ISD tax revenue - Pass Through -$                         -$                              -$                         

Community College tax revenue -$                         -$                              -$                         

Incremental property tax revenue 786,980$              903,368                    977,193                

-$                         -$                              -$                         

-$                         -$                              -$                         

Miscellaneous revenue -$                         -$                              -$                         

COH TIRZ interest 170$                     170$                         170$                     

Interest Income 1,620$                  3,809$                      1,620$                  

Other Interest Income 1,790$                  3,979$                      1,790$                  

-$                         -$                              -$                         

GLO Texas Community Block Grant Program -$                         -$                              -$                         

Grant Proceeds -$                         -$                              -$                         

-$                         -$                              -$                         

Proceeds from Bank Loan -$                         -$                              -$                         

-$                         -$                              -$                         

Contract Revenue Bond Proceeds -$                         -$                              -$                         

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 2,022,178$           2,123,965$               2,195,581             

 TIRZ Budget Line Items  FY2021 Budget  FY2021 Estimates  FY2022 Budget 

Page 2 of 11



CITY OF HOUSTON Fund Summary

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIVISION Fund Name:  Hardy Yards/Near Northside
FISCAL YEAR 2022 BUDGET DETAIL TIRZ: 21

Fund Number: 7569/50

 TIRZ Budget Line Items  FY2021 Budget  FY2021 Estimates  FY2022 Budget 

Accounting 10,000$                16,140$                    12,000$                

Administration Salaries & Benefits 35,000$                26,548$                    50,000$                

Auditor 10,000$                8,000$                      10,000$                

Tax Advisor 2,000$                  1,090$                      2,000$                  

Insurance 1,000$                  928$                         1,000$                  

Office Expense 250$                     440$                         4,000$                  

TIRZ Administration and Overhead 58,250$                53,146$                    79,000$                

Engineering Consultants 225,000$              92,408$                    225,000$              

Legal 20,000$                8,486$                      20,000$                

Construction Audit -$                         -$                              -$                         

Planning Consultants -$                         19,882$                    100,000$              

Program and Project Consultants 245,000$              120,776$                  345,000$              
Management consulting services 303,250$              173,922$                  424,000$              

Capital Expenditures (See CIP Schedule) 202,000$              27,500$                    716,500$              

TIRZ Capital Expenditures 202,000$              27,500$                    716,500$              

Hardy Yards/Cypress - OnSite 125,175$              132,729$                  131,245$              

Hardy Yards/Cypress OffSite 321,879$              341,304$                  337,488$              

Developer / Project Reimbursements 447,054$              474,033$                  468,733$              

System debt service -$                         -$                              -$                         

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 952,304$              675,455                    1,609,233             

Payment/transfer to ISD - educational facilities -$                         -$                              -$                         

Adminstration Fees:

City 39,349$                45,168$                    48,860$                

County -$                         -$                              -$                         

ISD -$                         -$                              -$                         

HCC -$                         -$                              -$                         

Affordable Housing:

City 262,327$              186,744$                  199,383$              

County -$                         -$                              -$                         

ISD to City of Houston -$                         -$                              -$                         

Municipal Services (Payable to COH) -$                         -$                              -$                         

Total Transfers 301,676$              231,912                    248,243                

Total Budget 1,253,980$           907,367                    1,857,476             

RESTRICTED Funds - Capital Projects -$                         -$                              -$                         

RESTRICTED Funds - Affordable Housing -$                         -$                              -$                         

RESTRICTED Funds - Planning and Development 768,198$              1,216,598$               338,106$              

Ending Fund Balance 768,198$              1,216,598                 338,106                
Total Budget & Ending Fund Balance 2,022,178$           2,123,965$               2,195,581$           

Notes:

EXPENDITURES
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2022 - 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Fiscal Year Planned Appropriations

Through 2020 Projected 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FY22 - FY26 Total
Cumulative

Total
(To Date)

H T-2101 Near Northside Hernandez Tunnel -$                      -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             -                             

H T-2102 Hernandez Tunnel Mural 15,000$             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             15,000                   

H T-2103 METRO Parcel Acquisition and Planning -$                      -                        59,000               4,000                 -                        -                        -                        63,000                   63,000                   

H T-2104 2600 - 3500 Block Main Street Pedestrian/Bicycle -$                      27,500               27,500               -                        -                        -                        -                        27,500                   55,000                   

0 T-2105 Pickney Street Hike and Bike Trail -$                      -                        605,000             -                        -                        -                        -                        605,000                 605,000                 

0 T-2106 ADA Compliant Sidewalks and related pedestrian -$                      -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                             -                             

H T-2199 Concrete Panel & Sidewalk Replacement Program -$                      -                        25,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               25,000               125,000                 125,000                 

15,000$             27,500               716,500             29,000$             25,000$             25,000$             25,000$             820,500$               863,000$               

* NOTE:

** NOTE:

*** NOTE:

Council
District

CIP
No. Project

Totals
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2022 - 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

15,000           27,500           446,500         29,000           25,000           25,000           25,000           550,500          593,000              

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                         

-                     -                     270,000         -                     -                     -                     -                     270,000          270,000              

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                         

15,000           27,500           716,500         29,000           25,000           25,000           25,000           820,500          863,000              

Other

Project Total

Source of Funds

Fiscal Year Planned Appropriations
Cumulative

Total
(To Date)

TIRZ Funds

City of Houston

Grants

Through 2020 Projected 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FY22 - FY26 
Total
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2021 - 2025 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map: 491

Location: H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/19

2020 Budget 2020 Estimate 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 FY21 - FY25 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 

2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

3 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

4 1,286,960        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    1,286,960$      -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

TIRZ Funds -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

Grant Funds -                      1,286,960        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Tunnel rehabilitation and South Ramp rehabilitation.  Pavement 

resurfacing, concrete wall surface repairs, pedestrian railing 

replacements, safety lighting and warning system, graffiti 

removal

Improve walkable and livable communities.  Promote common 

good and general welfare of the community.

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning

Acquisition

Design

Construction

Equipment

Close-Out

Other: Construction Mgmt

Project: Near Northside Hernandez Tunnel City Council District
T-2101
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2022 - 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: ALL Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/20

2021 Budget 2021 Estimate 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FY22 - FY26 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      5,000               -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000$              $            5,000 

2 -                      -                      -                      5,000               -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000$             5,000$             

3 -                      -                      -                      45,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      45,000$           45,000$           

4 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

7 -                      -                      -                      4,000               4,000               -                      -                      -                      8,000$             8,000$             

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      4,000               4,000               -                      -                      -                      8,000$             8,000$             

-$                    -$                    -$                    59,000$           4,000$             -$                    -$                    -$                    63,000$           63,000$           

TIRZ Funds -                      -                      -                      59,000             4,000               -                      -                      -                      63,000$           63,000$           

City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    -$                    59,000$           4,000$             -$                    -$                    -$                    63,000$           63,000$           Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

METRO owned remnant parcels remaing after construction of 

light rail line on Fulton Street and Main Street. 

Various Parcels located adjacent to Light Rail Stops, which 

will provide a non-vehicular safe haven with pedestrian 

amenites for transit users and open green space for the 

community. 

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning

Acquisition

Design

Construction

Equipment

Close-Out

Other

Project: METRO Parcel Acquisition and Planning City Council District
T-2103
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2022 - 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/20

2021 Budget 2021 Estimate 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FY22 - FY26 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      27,500             27,500             -                      -                      -                      -                      27,500$            $          55,000 

2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

3 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

4 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    27,500$           27,500             -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    27,500$           55,000$           

TIRZ Funds -                      -                      27,500             27,500             -                      -                      -                      -                      27,500$           55,000$           

City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

Grants -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    27,500$           27,500$           -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    27,500$           55,000$           

*NOTE: 

Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Amendment to Major Thoroughfare Plan to provide for 

adequate sidewalks/multi-purpose pathway from I-45 to the 

METRO light rail facility on Fulton Street.  

Existing conditions consist of irregular stretches of non-

connected segments of sidewalks, often blocked by telephone 

poles, or other conditions that render them useless. 

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning

Acquisition

Design

Construction

Equipment

Close-Out

Other

Project: 2600 - 3500 Block Main Street Pedestrian/Bicycle City Council District
T-2104Safety Project
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2022 - 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/20

2021 Budget 2021 Estimate 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FY22 - FY26 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 

2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

3 -                      -                      50,000             -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000$           50,000$           

4 -                      -                      -                      550,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      550,000$         550,000$         

5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

7 -                      -                      -                      5,000               -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000$             5,000$             

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      5,000               -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000$             5,000$             

-$                    -$                    -$                    605,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    605,000$         605,000$         

TIRZ Funds -                      -                      -                      335,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      335,000$         335,000$         

City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

Grants -                      -                      -                      270,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      270,000$         270,000$         

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    -$                    605,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    605,000$         605,000$         Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Trail connection to the White Oak Bayou Regional Trail 

System providing access from the neighorhood to the White 

Oak and Buffalo Bayou Trail Systems.

Trail is identified on the Houston Bike Plan, Houston Park 

Board's Bayou Greenways Plan, Near Northside Complete 

Communities Plan, Vision Zero Plan and the Heights/Near 

Northside Mobility Study.  

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning

Acquisition

Design

Construction

Equipment

Close-Out

Other

Pickney Street Hike and Bike TrailProject: City Council District
T-2105

Page 10 of 11 T-2105



2022 - 2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN
TIRZ NO.21 - HARDY YARDS/NEAR NORTHSIDE

CITY OF HOUSTON - TIRZ PROGRAM
Economic Development Division

Key Map:
Location: H Geo. Ref.:  WBS.:
Served: H Neighborhood:

Description: Operating and Maintenance Costs: ($ Thousands)
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total

Personnel -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Supplies -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Justification: Svcs. & Chgs. -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -$                  

Total -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

FTEs -                    

Fiscal Year Planned Expenses
Projected 

Expenses thru 
6/30/20

2021 Budget 2021 Estimate 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 FY22 - FY26 
Total

Cumulative 
Total

(To Date)

1 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                     $                    - 

2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

3 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

4 -                      25,000             -                      25,000             25,000             25,000             25,000             25,000             125,000$         125,000$         

5 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

6 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

       Other Sub-Total: -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    25,000$           -$                    25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           125,000$         125,000$         

TIRZ Funds -                      -                      -                      25,000             25,000             25,000             25,000             25,000             125,000$         125,000$         

City of Houston -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

Grant -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -$                    -$                    

-$                    -$                    -$                    25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           25,000$           125,000$         125,000$         Total Funds

Total Allocations

Source of Funds

Other

Street and/or sidewalk maintenance program.

Mobility improvements to extend life of roads.

Project Allocation

Phase
Planning

Acquisition

Design

Construction

Equipment

Close-Out

Other

Project: Concrete Panel & Sidewalk Replacement Program City Council District
T-2199
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THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

This Third Amendment to Development Agreement (this “Agreement”), dated effective 
as of ___________, 2021 (the “Effective Date”), is entered into by and between 
REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER TWENTY-ONE, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS (the 
“Zone”), a tax increment reinvestment zone created by the City of Houston, Texas (the “City”) 
pursuant to Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code, as amended, acting by and through its governing 
body, the Board of Directors (the “Zone Board”), HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE 
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a public non-profit local government corporation created 
pursuant to Chapter 431, Texas Transportation Code (“Authority”) acting by and through its 
governing body, the Board of Directors (the “Authority Board”), and CR V HARDY YARDS, 
L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (hereinafter the “Owner”) (collectively, the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

All capitalized terms used in these recitals shall have the meaning ascribed to them in 
Article I herein. 

The Zone, the Authority, and the Owner executed a Development Agreement dated as of 
March 4, 2010 (the “Original Development Agreement”), a First Amendment to Development 
Agreement dated as of May 14, 2012, as restated by an Amended and Restated First Amendment 
to Development Agreement dated as of October 11, 2013 (the “First Amendment”), and a 
Second Amendment to Development Agreement dated as of December 8, 2014 (the “Second 
Amendment”) (the Original Development Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment and 
the Second Amendment, the “Development Agreement”). 

The Authority, the Zone, and the Owner now wish to enter into this Agreement for the 
purposes of amending the Development Agreement. 

In consideration of the mutual benefits described herein and in the Development 
Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 
DEFINITIONS 

1.1 Definitions.  

(A) Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the 
meanings ascribed to them in the Development Agreement.   

(B) The term “Available Tax Increment” as it appears in Section 1.1 of the 
Development Agreement is hereby amended and restated to read as follows: 

“Available Tax Increment” with respect to the 
Reimbursement for Improvements means sixty-six and two-thirds 
percent (662/3%) of the Tax Increments deposited into the Revenue 
Fund after the Effective Date that are attributable to the Hardy 
Yards Site and any and all improvements thereon, minus Tax 
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Increments required to pay Zone Administrative Costs and minus 
an amount equal to any funds paid to Developer from the 
Authority for such Improvements from any other source. 

1.2 Singular and Plural.  Words used herein in the singular, where the context so 
permits, also include the plural and vice versa. The definitions of words in the singular herein 
also apply to such words when used in the plural where the context so permits and vice versa. 

ARTICLE 2 
REPRESENTATIONS 

2.1 Representations of Authority.  The Authority hereby represents to the Owner that: 

(A) The Authority has the power, authority and legal right to enter into and 
perform this Agreement and the execution, delivery and performance hereof (i) have been duly 
authorized, (ii) will not, to the best of its knowledge, violate any applicable judgment, order, law 
or regulation, and (iii) do not constitute a default under, or result in the creation of, any lien, 
charge, encumbrance or security interest upon any assets of the Authority under any agreement 
or instrument to which the Authority is a party or by which the Authority or its assets may be 
bound or affected. 

(B) This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the 
Authority and, constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Authority, enforceable in 
accordance with its terms. 

(C) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the 
Authority do not require the consent or approval of any person which has not been obtained. 

(D) Subject to Section 5.1 of the Development Agreement, this Agreement is 
consistent with the Project and Financing Plan. 

2.2 Representations of the Zone.  The Zone hereby represents to the Authority and the 
Owner that: 

(A) The Zone has the power, authority and legal right to enter into and 
perform this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and performance hereof (i) have been duly 
authorized, (ii) will not, to the best of its knowledge, violate any applicable judgment, order, law 
or regulation, and (iii) do not constitute a default under, or result in the creation of, any lien, 
charge, encumbrance or security interest upon any assets of the Zone under any agreement or 
instrument to which the Zone is a party or by which the Zone or its assets may be bound or 
affected. 

(B) This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the 
Zone and, constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Zone, enforceable in 
accordance with its terms. 

(C) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Zone 
does not require the consent or approval of any person which has not been obtained. 
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(D) Subject to Section 5.1 of the Development Agreement, this Agreement is 
consistent with the Project and Financing Plan. 

2.3 Representations of the Owner.  The Owner hereby represents to the Authority and 
the Zone that: 

(A) The Owner has the power, authority and legal right to enter into and 
perform the specific obligations set forth in this Agreement, and the execution, delivery and 
performance hereof with respect to such matters, (i) have been duly authorized, (ii) will not, to 
the best of its knowledge, violate any judgment, order, law or regulation applicable to the Owner 
or any provisions of its formation documents, and (iii) do not constitute a default under or result 
in the creation of, any lien, charge, encumbrance or security interest upon any assets of the 
Owner under any agreement or instrument to which the Owner is a party or by which the Owner 
or its assets may be bound or affected. 

(B) Prior to Commencement of the Improvements, the Owner shall have 
obtained sufficient commitments to fund Completion of the Improvements, from equity, debt 
financing, or other available funding. 

(C) This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered and 
constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Owner, enforceable against the Owner in 
accordance with its terms. 

ARTICLE 3 
REIMBURSEMENT 

3.1 Owner Advance.  Section 6.3 of the Development Agreement is hereby amended 
as follows: 

(A) Section 6.3(G) of the Development Agreement is hereby amended by 
deleting the last sentence thereof in its entirety. 

(B) Section 6.3(H) of the Development Agreement is hereby deleted in its 
entirety. 

ARTICLE 4 
GENERAL 

4.1 Amendments and Waivers.  Any provision of this Agreement may be amended or 
waived if such amendment or waiver is in writing and is signed by the Zone, the Authority and 
the Owner.  No course of dealing on the part of the Owner, nor any failure or delay by the Owner 
with respect to exercising any right, power or privilege of the Owner under this Agreement shall 
operate as a waiver thereof, except as otherwise provided in this section. 

4.2 Invalidity; Ratification.  In the event that any of the provisions contained in this 
Agreement shall be held unenforceable in any respect, such unenforceability shall not affect any 
other provision of this Agreement.  The Development Agreement, as amended by this 
Agreement, is hereby ratified and confirmed and is in full force and effect. 
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4.3 Successors and Assigns.  All covenants and agreements contained by or on behalf 
of the Authority and the Zone in this Agreement shall bind their successors and assigns and shall 
inure to the benefit of the Owner and its successors and assigns.  The Authority, the Zone, and 
the Owner may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement only in accordance with 
the Development Agreement.  The City is a beneficiary of the obligations of the other Parties 
under this Agreement and the Development Agreement. 

4.4 Exhibits; Titles of Articles, Sections and Subsections.  The exhibits attached to 
this Agreement are incorporated herein and shall be considered a part of this Agreement for the 
purposes stated herein, except that in the event of any conflict between any of the provisions of 
such exhibits and the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall 
prevail.  All titles or headings are only for the convenience of the parties and shall not be 
construed to have any effect or meaning as to the agreement between the parties hereto.  Any 
reference herein to a section or subsection shall be considered a reference to such section or 
subsection of this Agreement unless otherwise stated.   

4.5 Construction.  This Agreement is a contract made under and shall be construed in 
accordance with and governed by the laws of the United States of America and the State of 
Texas, as such laws are now in effect. 

4.6 Entire Agreement.  THIS WRITTEN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE 
FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED 
BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL 
AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.  THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS 
BETWEEN THE PARTIES. 

4.7 Recitals.  All recitals to this Agreement are hereby found to be true and correct by 
the Parties, and are incorporated as a part of this Agreement. 

4.8 No Recordation.  The Parties agree that neither this Agreement nor any 
memorandum or notice hereof shall be recorded without the consent of all Parties. 

4.9 Waiver of Jury Trial.  The Parties covenant and agree not to elect a trial by jury 
with respect to any issue arising under this Agreement triable by a jury and waive any right to 
trial by jury to the extent that any such right shall not or hereafter exist. 

 

 

[signatures on separate pages] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Zone, the Authority, and the Owner have made and 

executed this Amendment in multiple copies, each of which is an original as of the Effective 
Date. 

REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER   ATTEST: 
TWENTY-ONE, CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS 

 

By:       By:       
Name:       Name:       

Chairman     Title:       

HARDY/NEAR NORTHSIDE   ATTEST: 
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

By:       By:       
Name:       Name:       

Chairman     Title:       
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CR V HARDY YARDS, L.P., 
a Delaware limited partnership 
 
By: CR V Hardy Yards GP, L.L.C., 

Its General Partner 

By:  
Name:  
Title:  
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CITY OF HOUSTON 
APPROVAL 

APPROVED: 

CHIEF DEVELOPMENT OFFICER, 
CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS 

By:       
Name:       
Title:       



SINGLE SHEET OF PLAIN 

COLORED PAPER 
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	3. Minutes of 1-25-2021
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	6. Gauge Report on Infrastructure Assessment Study
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	7. b. Amendment to Development Agreement for CR V Hardy Yards
	7.c. Letter A Garcia, Commissioner  Princinct 2 Partnership Grant Application


	Requesting Agency: Hardy/Near Northside Redevelopment Authority ("Authority") in conjunction with Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone ("TIRZ") Number Twenty-One
	First Name: Ralph
	Last Name: De Leon
	Title: Administrator
	Phone Number: 832-978-5910
	Email Address: ralph@tifworks.com 
	Physical Address: P.O. Box 10330, Houston Texas 77206
	Street Drainage Sidewalk Traffic Improvements Parks Planning Studies OthersEstimated Project Cost: $550,000.00 (construction costs only)
	Street Drainage Sidewalk Traffic Improvements Parks Planning Studies OthersFunding Commitment by Requesting Entity: $275,000.00 
	Street Drainage Sidewalk Traffic Improvements Parks Planning Studies OthersFunding Requested From Precinct 2: $275,000.00
	Street Drainage Sidewalk Traffic Improvements Parks Planning Studies OthersAlternative Requests from Precinct 2 other than funding: N/A
	Street Drainage Sidewalk Traffic Improvements Parks Planning Studies OthersOther Funding SourceFunding Partners: N/A
	Street Drainage Sidewalk Traffic Improvements Parks Planning Studies OthersProposed Project Start Date: Design is at 90% - Construction expected September 2021
	Project Information Data: 
	A Project DescriptionRow1: The Pinckney Trail Connection consists of approximately 850 feet of 10' concrete multi-use trail along City of Houston right-of-way from the White Oak Bayou Greenway to the intersection of the Fletcher St. and Pinckney St. (See attached exhibit and 90% Plans). In addition, METRO is planning on building a Maintenance of Way facility adjacent to the trail and the authority is in discussions of extending the trail to the Burnett Transit Center as a future project.
	B Funding Commitment and Agency PriorityRow1: The Authority had previously developed 90% plans for the Pinckney Trail Connection. It currently holds an on-call contract with a qualified team of engineering consultants and is planning to proceed to final design and prepare a bid ready package that includes all regulatory approvals and permits by Q3 2021. The Authority will fund all design costs associated with the project and is ready to fund and implement the project and enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement. 

This is the only project being submitted and thus has the highest priority for the Authority.
	C Master Plan ElementRow1: The Authority is currently in the process of developing a Capital Improvement Plan including drainage and mobility recommendations. It is expected that this trail will be one of the top priorities recommended out of that effort. 

This project was identified and aligns with several ongoing plans and initiatives including: 
-Houston Bike Plan
-Houston Park Board's Bayou Greenways
-Near Northside Complete Communities
-Heights/Northisde Mobility Study
-Vision Zero
	D Flooding ThreatSafety Traffic ImprovementsRow1: The project will provide a dedicated pedestrian and bicycle pathway from the community to the White Oak Bayou Greenway, thus safely connecting the neighborhood to the existing regional hike and bike trail network along the White Oak Bayou, Buffalo Bayou and the MKT Trail. Currently residents and their families are using the Pinckney Street right-of-way proposed for the new hike and bike trail to gain access to the White Oak Bayou Greenway, but must traverse overgrown vegetation, broken glass, areas of illegal dumping, and other unsafe and unsanitary conditions.  A condition unacceptable for small children, the elderly and the infirm.  By providing an ADA compliant facility with suitable lighting, signage and other pedestrian amenities, the trail becomes an enhancement and amenity to the community. In addition it will encourage greater use of active transportation leading to better health outcomes in the community. 
	E Level of ProtectionLevel of Service ConnectivityRow1: The proposed facility will allow connectivity from the neighborhood via a pedestrian and bicycle pathway to the White Oak Bayou Greenway and to the MKT Trail. This would allow much improved access to Downtown, as well as multiple retail and commercial businesses on Sawyer Street, an area close to the community, but currently cut-off by I-10 and I-45.
	F Project AreaRow1:  See Attached Map of Project Limits. 

See Attached Super Neighborhood 51 Assessment Report for population estimates, ethnicity, income,       
educational status, and related neighborhood resources and assessments.                         
                                                          
See Attached Near Northside Complete Communities Action Plan.  Note demarcation of Pinckney Trail on Page 35 of the Action Plan, under Priority Bike Lanes.  
                                                                 
                                                                                          












	G Ancillary BenefitsRow1: As a multi-use trail connecting to a wider network the Pinckney Trail Connection supports active  transportation, access to parks and recreation including beautiful White Oak Bayou Greenway, access to health, educational facilities, commercial and civic destinations.

	H Level of Partner ParticipationRow1: The Authority proposes a 50% cost share of the construction cost. Additionally, the Authority is amenable to either successfully delivering the project itself or providing the funding commitment and having Precinct 2 deliver the project.
	I Operations and Maintenance Cost to Harris CountyRow1: Pursuant to Chapter 311of the Texas Tax Code, a Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone cannot fund maintenance cost, as such the Authority intends to approach the Houston Parks Board, the City of Houston Parks Department and the Greater Northside Management District to discuss long term maintenance responsibilities for the project. 


